# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

CHAP. 87
Inconsistent acts, repealed.

SECT. 5. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 13, 1895.

#### Chapter 87.

An Act to amend section twelve of chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter ninety-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to the number of Moose, Caribou and Deer that may be lawfully killed.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 12, ch. 30, R. S., amended. Section twelve of chapter thirty of the revised statutes, is hereby amended so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Killing in open season of more than certain number of moose, caribou aud deer, forbidden. as follows:
 'Sect. 12. No person shall take, kill, destroy or have in possession between the first days of October and January more

than one bull moose, one caribou and two deer, under a

penalty of not less than one hundred nor more than three

-possession, evidence of guilt. hundred dollars and thirty days' imprisonment for every bull moose or parts thereof, and forty dollars fine and thirty days imprisonment for each caribou or deer so taken, killed or destroyed or in possession in excess of said number. Who-

ever has in possession, except alive, more than the aforesaid

number of bull moose, caribou or deer, or parts thereof,

—market men, may keep a certain number for sale, in open season. shall be deemed to have killed or destroyed them in violation of law. But nothing in this section shall prevent any marketman or provision dealer, having an established place of business in this state, from purchasing and having in posses-

sion at his said place of business, not exceeding one bull

moose, one caribou and three deer lawfully killed or destroyed, or any part thereof, at one time, and selling the same at retail

Approved March 14, 1895.

in open season to his local customers.'